

Melissa Hornbein
Barbara Chillcott
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 708-3058
hornbein@westernlaw.org
chillcott@westernlaw.org

Roger Sullivan
Dustin Leftridge
McGarvey Law
345 1st Avenue East
Kalispell, MT 59901
(406) 752-5566
rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com
dlefridge@mcgarveylaw.com

Nathan Bellinger (*pro hac vice*)
Andrea Rodgers (*pro hac vice*)
Julia Olson (*pro hac vice*)
Our Children's Trust
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
(413) 687-1668
nate@ourchildrenstrust.org
andrea@ourchildrenstrust.org
julia@ourchildrenstrust.org

Philip L. Gregory (*pro hac vice*)
Gregory Law Group
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
(650) 278-2957
pgregory@gregorylawgroup.com

FILED

APR 17 2023

ANGIE SHIFFER, Clerk of District Court
By:  Deputy Clerk

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

MONTANA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY

RIKKI HELD, et al., Plaintiffs, v. STATE OF MONTANA, et al., Defendants.	Cause No. CDV-2020-307 Hon. Kathy Seeley PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO PARTIALLY DISMISS FOR MOOTNESS
--	--

354

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THERE REMAIN JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSIES IN THIS CASE FOR WHICH
 THE COURT CAN GRANT EFFECTIVE EQUITABLE RELIEF 3

 A. A Live Controversy Exists Under the Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act as to the
 Constitutionality of Defendants’ State Energy Policy and Defendants’ Aggregate Acts
 That Result in Dangerous GHG Emissions and Harm Plaintiffs 4

 B. There Remain Justiciable Controversies Regarding Plaintiffs’ Claims That
 Defendants’ Conduct Violates the Public Trust Doctrine, Their Right to a Stable
 Climate System, and the Constitutionality of the Climate Change Exception to
 MEPA 7

 C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Worsening as a Results of Defendants’ Ongoing Conduct to
 Permit Fossil Fuel Activities..... 9

 D. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Remain Traceable to Defendants’ Conduct..... 11

 E. A Favorable Ruling Declaring Defendants’ Conduct Unconstitutional, and Enjoining
 It from Continuing, Remains Effective Relief..... 12

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO MONTANA’S STATE ENERGY POLICY IS NOT
 MOOT..... 14

 A. Defendants Have Voluntarily Repealed Their Unconstitutional Statute to Avoid
 Judgment on the Merits..... 14

 B. The Public Interest Exception Applies Given the Significant Public Constitutional
 Issues in this Case 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.J.B. v. Mont. Eighteenth Jud. Dist. Ct., Gallatin Cnty.,
2023 MT 7, 411 Mont. 201, 523 P.3d 519..... 14

Brown v. Jacobsen,
590 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (D. Mont. 2022)..... 13

Columbia Falls Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State,
2005 MT 69, 326 Mont. 304, 109 P.3d 257..... 13

Farmers Co-Op Ass'n v. Amsden, LLC,
2007 MT 287, 339 Mont. 452, 171 P.3d 684..... 1

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 13

Greater Missoula Area Fed'n of Early Childhood Educators v. Child Start, Inc.,
2009 MT 362, 353 Mont. 201, 219 P.3d 881..... 2

Gryczan v. State,
283 Mont. 433, 942 P.2d 112 (1997)..... 7

Hagen v. Dow Chem. Co.,
261 Mont. 487, 863 P.2d 413 (1993)..... 2

Havre Daily News, LLC v. City of Havre,
2006 MT 215, 333 Mont. 331, 142 P.3d 864..... 14, 15

Honeywell Int'l, Inc. v. NRC,
628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 3

Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois,
146 U.S. 387 (1892)..... 8

In re Big Foot Dumpsters & Containers, LLC,
2022 MT 67, 408 Mont. 187, 507 P.3d 169..... 14, 17

In re Hawai'i Elec. Light Co., Inc.,
No. SCOT-22-0000418, 2023 WL 2471890 (Haw. Mar. 13, 2023)..... 9, 12

Iverson v. Rehal,
132 Mont. 295, 317 P.2d 869 (1957)..... 8

Johnson v. City of Grants Pass,
50 F.4th 787 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 14, 15, 16

<i>Kleinhesselink v. Chevron, U.S.A.</i> , 277 Mont. 158, 920 P.2d 108 (1996).....	2
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 195 Mont. 1, 635 P.2d 1282 (1981).....	7
<i>Letica Land Co., LLC v. Anaconda-Deer Lodge Cnty.</i> , 2019 MT 30, 394 Mont. 218, 435 P.3d 634.....	2
<i>Maldonado v. District of Columbia</i> , 61 F.4th 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	2, 3, 16
<i>Missoula City-Cnty. Air Pollution Control Bd. v. Bd. of Env't Review</i> , 282 Mont. 255, 937 P.2d 463 (1997).....	17
<i>Mont. Coal. for Stream Access, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 210 Mont. 38, 682 P.2d 163 (1984).....	8
<i>Montanans Against Assisted Suicide v. Bd. of Med. Examiners, Mont. Dep't of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 2015 MT 112, 379 Mont. 11, 347 P.3d 1244.....	14
<i>Navahine F. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , No. ICCV-22-0000631 (Haw. 1st Cir. Ct. Apr. 6, 2023).....	8, 12
<i>Park Cnty. Env't Council v. Mont. Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , 2020 MT 303, 402 Mont. 168, 477 P.3d 288.....	14
<i>Ramon v. Short</i> , 2020 MT 69, 399 Mont. 254, 460 P.3d 867.....	17, 18
<i>Rimrock Chrysler, Inc. v. State</i> , 2016 MT 165, 384 Mont. 76, 375 P.3d 392.....	2
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	13
<i>W. Sec. Bank v. Eide Bailly LLP</i> , 2010 MT 291, 359 Mont. 34, 249 P.3d 35.....	2
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 2003 MT 134, 316 Mont. 103, 68 P.3d 872.....	17, 18
<i>West Virginia v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	16
<i>Wilkie v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 MT 221, 405 Mont. 259, 494 P.3d 892.....	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mont. Const. art. II, § 15..... 17
Mont. Const. art. II, § 17..... 17
Mont. Const. art. II, § 3..... 17
Mont. Const. art. II, § 4..... 17
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1 8, 17
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 3 8, 17

STATUTES

Mont. Code Ann. § 27-19 14
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-8 1, 4, 14
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(2)(a)..... 9
Mont. Code Ann. § 90-4-1001 passim

RULES

Mont. R. Civ. P. 12(d) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gregory Munro, *The Public Trust Doctrine and the Montana Constitution as Legal Bases for Climate Change Litigation in Montana*, 73 Mont. L. Rev. 123 (2012)..... 8
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, *Summary for Policymakers, in Synthesis Report of the IPCC Sixth Assessment Report (AR6) (2023)*, available at https://report.ipcc.ch/ar6syr/pdf/IPCC_AR6_SYR_SPM.pdf..... 10, 11
